
 
 

 

Regular Meeting  

November 4, 2015 

Regular Attendees: 

Name Company Email Present? 

Carol Kleemeier Universal Laboratories c.kleemeier@universallaboratories.net X 

Keval Shah KMS Inc kmsinc@kmsinc.hrcoxmail.com X 

Marie Green E& E Enterprises Global Inc mgreen@eeenterprisesinc.com X 

Sudhir Mehrotra VIGYAN, Inc. mehrotra@vigyan.com  

Jeff Manning STC Catalyst manning@stcnet.com  

Brian Wachter  Bihrle Applied Research Inc bwachter@bihrle.com X 

Preston Burton IASCorp preston@iascorp.net X 

Geoff  Hinshelwood Universal Laboratories g.hinshelwood@universallaboratories.net X 

Mike Yaskowsky City of Hampton myaz@hampton.gov  

Dan Girouard City of Hampton dgirouard@hampton.gov  

Tammy Grigsby Universal Laboratories t.grigsby@universallaboratories.net  

 

 

Guests & Additional Attendees: 

Name Company Email 

Richard White Vigyan Rwhite@vigyan.com 

   

   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

DRAFT Minutes of November 4, 2015 Langley Research & Development Park Business Association 
                                                                       Regular Meeting 
                                                         Submitted by Carol Kleemeier  
 
 
 
Old Business:  

1. It seems as if the new left turn lane at Floyd Thompson Blvd and Magruder Blvd , when leaving 
the business park, still does not have a sensor to allow the traffic signal to know  that someone 
is there. This has been brought to City of Hampton’s attention previously. 

 
New Business: 

1. Lengthy discussion was held regarding Hampton Roads Center Owner’s Association (HRCOA) 
Marketing  Advisory  Committee. 

 
2. It was decided that several members of our association will attend their December 2, 2015 

meeting. 
 

3. Large amounts Geese are present in the business park since the construction of the large storm 
water drainage pond at the intersection of Floyd Thompson Blvd. and Research Drive.  
 

 
Our next scheduled meeting will be January 13, 2016 at 1130 at Vigyan 


